
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

 

DRAFT RESOLUTION _______ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE 

AMOUNT $36,290, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-829 OF THE 

PROCUREMENT CODE ENTITLED “APPROVAL OF 

CHANGE ORDERS AND CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS”, TO 

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR UNFORESEEN 

HISTORIC CONSERVATION REPAIRS TO THE VENETIAN 

POOL.               
 

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2017, the City Manager approved contract with Conservation 

Solutions, Inc. for historic conservation repairs to the Venetian Pool in the amount of $99,700; 

and  

 

               WHEREAS, historic conservation repairs of the Venetian Pool are exempt from the 

Procurement Code under Section 2-678 (14), Exemptions; and  

 

  WHEREAS, as a result, unforeseen repairs to the contract with Conservation Solutions, 

Inc., will exceed the authority (15% of the original contract amount) for change orders permitted 

under Section 2-829, Approval of Change Orders and Contract Modification, of the Procurement 

Code; and  

  
 WHEREAS, the change order needed to complete the project will be in the amount of 

$36,290 or ____% of the original contract amount for the project; and  

 

 WHEREAS, under Section 2-829, the City Commission, upon recommendation of the 

City Manager, shall approve change orders or contract modifications that exceed 15 percent of 

the original contract amount for supplies, services and all change orders and contract 

modifications for construction.  

  

             NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF CORAL GABLES: 

 

Section 1.  The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and 

correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof. 

 

Section 2.  That the City Commission hereby authorizes a change order in the amount of $36,290, 

pursuant to Section 2-829 of the Procurement Code entitled “ Approval of Change Orders and 

Contract Modification”, to provide additional funding for unforeseen historic conservation repairs 

of the Venetian Pool.    

 

Section 3.  That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016. 

 

 

(Moved by _______, Seconded by _______) 

(Passed 0/0 vote) 

 

 

 

     JAMES C. CASON 

     MAYOR 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

WALTER FOEMAN 

CITY CLERK 

 

     APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

     LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

      

 

 

 

                                                                              CRAIG E. LEEN 

     CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


